
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

27 March 2023 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 in the Buckland 
Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, TQ12 5JU at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Connett (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Keeling, Jeffries, Nutley, 
Purser, Taylor and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the room you are consenting to 
being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
4. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
5. Public Questions (if any)   

Public Document Pack

1

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0


 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 
maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

6. Lawn Tennis Association Teignbridge District Council 
Tennis Courts Refurbishment.  

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 
7. National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2) improvements 

project & parking modification, Future High Street Fund  
(Pages 21 - 40) 

 
8. Update Future High Street Fund  (Pages 41 - 68) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
13 MARCH 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Cllrs Connett (Leader), Dewhirst (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Hook, Keeling, Jeffries, 
Nutley, Purser, Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Managing Director 
 

 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 21 March 2023 unless 
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
  

18.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Deputy Chair. 
  

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

20.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

21.   FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs presented the report which 
provided an update on the progress of the Future High Street Fund Newton 
Abbot. 
 
The Head of Place & Commercial Services clarified that the objections from 
Newton Abbot Town Council to the loading bay element of the plans for Queen 
Street have now been withdrawn, although the Town Council still maintain 
objections to other elements of that scheme. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

22.   STRATEGIC AND CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented the report to provide 
Members with an overview of the current status of the Strategic & Corporate 
risks which was referred from Audit Scrutiny on 18 January 2023.  
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken to reduce risks to the achievement of 
the council’s objectives be noted. 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

23.   HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Executive Member for Homes, Communities, IT & Cost of Living Crisis 
presented the report to advise Members of the findings of the Homes England 
Compliance Audit Report. 
 
Members congratulated the Housing Services on their performance and the 
resulting good audit.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

24.   LEVELLING UP BID UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Planning updated Members on the Levelling Up Bid. 
 
Members voiced their disappointment that the application was not successful.  

RESOLVED that the Council continued to explore funding opportunities to 
support this and similar projects.  
 
The vote was unanimous. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 

4



1 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive Committee  
4th April 2023 
Part i 

Report Title 
Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) and TDC Green Spaces Tennis Courts Refurbishment Project

Purpose of Report 
To seek approval for the capital expenditure of £244,256 to refurbish council owned tennis 
courts in the following locations within the district – Teignmouth Den x 1; Newton Abbot 
Bakers Park x 3 and Forde Park x 3; Buckfastleigh Duckspond Rd, x 1.   
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve a total capital budget expenditure of £244,256 for refurbishment works 
to council owned tennis courts at the four green space sites detailed above.  The 
expenditure to comprise of:  

£100,475 Active Leisure S106 contributions 
£4,000 capital receipts  
£139,781 LTA grant 
 

(2) Approve the adoption of the low-cost affordable charging model as laid out at 
paragraphs 1.9, and 3, with concessionary and free provision integrated 
alongside it. 

 
Financial Implications  
The financial implications are detailed in section 4 below. 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martinflitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
Legal Implications   
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report save that the Council must 
ensure that its land is fit for the purpose for which it is used. 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Risk Assessment  
The risks are detailed in section 7.3 below. 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place and Commercial Services 
Paul Nicholls, Environmental Health - Food, Health, and Safety Manager 
Email: paul.nicholls@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

5

Agenda Item 6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martinflitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:neil.blaney@teignbridge.gov.uk


2 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications  
The environmental/climate change implications are detailed in section 7.4 below 
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer. 
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Report Author 
Chrissie Drew, Green Spaces Project Officer 
Chrissie.drew@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Executive Member 
Cllr John Nutley, Executive Member for Sport Recreation and Culture.  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

1.1 In late in 2021, the Department for Media, Culture and Sports (DCMS) and the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA) announced a £30million fund to refurbish tennis courts in parks and green 
spaces. Teignbridge District Council (TDC) was identified as one of the UK local authorities to 
meet the criteria for this funding program opportunity. Namely, that the council owned courts 
are in poor condition in certain areas, and some courts are in areas where Indices of Multiple 
deprivation IMD 1-5 demographic classifications exist. IMD – indices of multiple deprivation 
are a UK government measure of the deprivation of a location in the UK on a scale of 1 to 10. 
10 being high income areas and 1 being the lowest. The numbers for each site are established 
using a government website tool and the postcode of each location. Click Here 
 
Buckfastleigh Courts (Duckspond Lane) – IMD 5 
Forde Park – IMD 6 
Bakers Park – IMD 3 
The Den Teignmouth – IMD 2 
 
The IMD numbers are drivers for the LTA deciding where to make investments.  Teignbridge 
has 3 sites in IMD 1-5 and 1 site IMD 6, which broadly means that all sections and 
demographics have interest in playing tennis. Emphasising that the amount people earn, what 
job they do, does not impact interest in playing t
[...]
 courts regarding condition and found that 
work is required to bring them up to an acceptable standard as set out by the LTA for Local 
Authority courts.  The necessary works identified were most significant at Forde Park where 
new surfacing, areas of court reconstruction, replacement of perimeter fencing, new posts 
and nets are needed.  Additionally, at Forde Park an access path is required to make the courts 
accessible for all and a small power supply is required for the gate technology (see table in 
4.1 page 11). For Duckponds, Buckfastleigh new surfacing, fencing, posts & nets requirements 
were identified.  These two sites have been highlighted as the main driver / priority for the 
LTA to provide funding.  

 
1.7 For Bakers Park and The Den courts, court painting was the only identified need for works 
to the surface. The access gate technology can be retrofitted to the existing gates in Situ.  

 
1.8 Several authorities across the UK have completed similar investments to refurbish tennis 
courts in the last 7 years. There are now over 420 different venues that have installed access 
gate technology.  
 
1.9 Many LTA investment projects have introduced booking systems and gate access control 
technology to have a clear ‘journey’ for the public to book and play tennis. These systems 
replace the need for analogue methods to collect income (e.g., staffed sites) and this income 
sustains the facilities for the long term, without the need for external capital funds.  
 
This is achieved through the most used low-cost affordable charging model, with free 
provision integrated alongside it. An Annual Household membership pass of £36.00 to provide 
access - subject to a suggested booking condition of 5 plays in any 7-day period) in Teignbridge 
for the whole household named on the pass (up to 10).  It is designed to be flexible depending 
on what type of living scenario people are in. The price point and its affordability are set so 
that it can work for anyon
[...]
unding opportunities identified for the remaining 57.3% 
(£139,781.00) cost of refurbishing the tennis courts to the standard they have been 
highlighted to require. 
 
 
 
 

Conclusion 

  There is sufficient budget from Section 106 contributions to add to the offer from the 
LTA and be able to refurbish the tennis courts to a high standard in line with the survey 
results.  

 
  The proposal represents a very positive opportunity to enhance tennis court provision 

for 15 years as per funding obligation to LTA. There are no further costs identified 
outside of those accounted for in the sinking fund and operational costs in section 4. 
  

  Provision of good quality of tennis courts across all council owned sites by developing 
and operating them in a more commercial way, while maintaining an element of free 
tennis and concession pricing to ensure all parts of the community have access 
 

  Improved quality courts enhance opportunity and attract increased physical activity 
 participation in communities.  

 
  Provision for grass roots sports participation growth 

 
  Builds on the scoping exercises to understand the challenges and opportunities to 
 maintain tennis courts in a 'fit to play' state for the future. 

 
  Use of local contractors encourages local economic sustainability and growth.  

 

19

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Committee  
4th April 2023 

 

Teignbridge District Council 
Committee name: Executive Committee 
Meeting date: 4th April 2023 
Part i  

Report Title 
National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2) improvements project & parking 
modification, Future High Street Fund  

Purpose of Report 
Provision of a high-quality bi-directional bicycle route through the spur of Cricketfield car 
park, forming part of the highly acclaimed National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2), alongside 
realignment of car parking with a reduction of up to 23-spaces, from the existing 341 spaces.   
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
The Council approval for the following: 

(1) To approve the delivery of a high-quality bi-directional bicycle route through the 

spur of Cricketfield car park (as in Appendix 1); and  

(2) To delegate the authority to the Head of Place & Commercial Services to oversee 
the proper delivery of the NCN2 improvements project as part of the wider Newton 
Abbot Future High Street Fund package.  

 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are detailed in section 3.1 below with alternative options in section 
4. 
 
Martin Flitcroft  
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 

See section 3.3 
 

Paul Woodhead 
Head of Legal Service & Monitoring Officer  
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

21

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 4th April 2023 

See section 3.4.1 below 
 
Also see Equality Impact Assessment summary (paragraph 3.4.2).  
 

Estelle Skinner 
Green Infrastructure Officer 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
See section 3.5 below. 
 
William Elliot  
Climate Change Officer  
Email: William.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk  
  
 

Report Author 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer (Spatial Planning) 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
Cllr Nina Jeffries  
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
Appendix 1 – indicative plan for NCN2 improvements, Cricketfield section  
Appendix 2 – recent photographs of NCN2 in Cricketfield car park  
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

1.1  The National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2) improvements project is part of the 
Newton Abbot Future High Street Fund package. The NCN2 is a highly acclaimed 
route that spans from Dover to Cornwall, providing fo
[...]
ers 
Committee (Teignbridge area) in November 2021. This report is to highlight the 
localised change to parking via the NCN2 improvements project and to present this 
alongside a wider parking context.  

  
2. Report Detail  
 
2.1 Design details (via Cricketfield car park spur) 
 
2.1.1  The section of the NCN2 improvement project that passes through the spur of 

Cricketfield car park is shown in Appendix 1 (pink is existing and purple is proposed). 
The current provision is a single-directional width lane that is unprotected from traffic. 
Car park vehicles regularly interact with the lane including overhanging the lane when 
parked. See the two recent photographs of the route in Appendix 2. The NCN2 design 
is to widen the lane to a bi-directional width, to better accommodate an increased 
volume of users which is expected following the overall NCN2 improvements and 
other related projects such as the Ogwell – Newton Abbot bicycle riding, walking and 
wheeling route. The NCN2 design also includes protection of the lane via successional 
kerbstones to prevent vehicle interaction while retaining drainage capacity.  

 

2.2 Local Input 
 
2.2.1  The Teignbridge Cycle Forum is held biannually and includes a broad range of 

stakeholders including those with local interest in cycling, walking, accessibility and 
sustainable transport. Feedback from the Forum strongly influenced the design 
proposals for NCN2 improvements and was also utilised as part of the local 
stakeholder and public input for the Heart of Teignbridge Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) production. The public consultation held in spring 2021 
(66 respondents) received positive feedback on the NCN2 designs, with almost 70% in 
support of the improvements via the Cricketfield car park spur (and on Cricketfield 
Road).   

 

2.3 Parking Modification 
 
2.3.1  The parking modification can be seen via the overlay in the design plan in Appendix 1. 

There is a reduction of up to 2
[...]
cenarios will provide recommendations to support the provision of good-
quality town centre parking at a suitable capacity over the next 20-years. The Strategy 
will be useful in supporting Local Plan delivery.  

 
3. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

 
3.1  Financial  
 
3.1.1  The future potential income for a parking space in Cricketfield car park (or other town 

centre car parks) is difficult to define as it would depend on capacity against demand 
and would be affected by many variables such as operational and maintenance 
requirements. However, a broad estimate of £1,360 net income per space for a full 
capacity scenario can be reached by doubling the latest (2021/22) ‘per space’ net 
income for this car park which ran at an approximate average capacity of 55%.  

 
3.1.2 However, the high volume of spare capacity of parking spaces in the town centre 

means that there is unlikely to be a significant commercial loss in relation to the 
reduction of up to 23-spaces in the Cricketfield car park spur (and there is also unlikely 
to be a significant commercial loss alongside the possible Elm Road car park 
redevelopment).  

 
3.1.3 The potential for larger-scale collective reduction of town centre parking capacity and 

demand will be an important consideration of planning applications, if any are 
submitted in future, for the redevelopment of existing town centre car parks included in 

24

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 4th April 2023 

the proposed 2020 – 2040 Local Plan submission. There need to be measures to 
ensure capacity will continue to meet parking needs into the future, as this would 
otherwise affect an important source of revenue and economic sustainability. The 
Parking and Redevelopment Strategy will consider likely future scenarios and provide 
targeted recommendations, which can inform decisions as/when any prospective 
schemes are put forward for consideration in 
[...]
s Pate  

Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off: 

Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial 

Services 

Date:  Date:  
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
4 April 2023

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
4 April 2023 
Part i 

Future High Street Fund update

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the progress of the Future High Street Fund Newton Abbot 

and to determine a heating solution based on the confines of working within a listed 

building as well as those environmental factors that impact on the Council’s carbon 

reduction action plan. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive RESOLVE to: 

(1) Note the updates 

(2) Agree the use of gas radiant heaters as an efficient way of heating the 

hall, which takes account of the constraints of the fabric of the market as 

well as its historic listed status. 

Financial Implications 
 
A detailed breakdown of the overall budget was set out in the Part II report to the 4 

October 2022 Executive. There are no changes to update Executive on since that 

report. 

The decision on the heating of the Market Hall will have an impact on budget and 

more detail is set out in sections 3.2.5 – 3.2.10 of this report. 

 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. However, 

implications and risks associated with the project previously identified and reported 

remain.  

 
Paul Woodhead 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  

41

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Executive 
4 April 2023

Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Risks to the project were set out in the Executive report of 12 September 2022, 4 

October 2022, and 17 November 2022, including the risks caused by additional 

delays to the project and the impact of additional work on available resources to 

undertake tasks. 

The risks to the project relating to the choice of how to heat the Market Hall are set 

out in section 4 of this report. 

 
Head of Place and Commercial Services 
Email: neil.blaney@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
The environmental and climate change implications relating to the choice of heating 

for the Market Hall are set out in sections 3.2.11 – 3.2.15 of this report. 
 
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer 
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Head of Place and Commercial Services 
Email: neil.blaney@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Executive Member for Economy and Jobs, Cllr Nina Jeffries 
 
Appendices 

1. Tavistock Pannier Market (main internal image) – gas radiant panels Pannier 
Market (visit-tavistock.co.uk) 

2. Electric heating option 
 
Background Papers 
 

1. Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 21st July, 2020, 10.00 am - Teignbridge 
District Council - Executive approval of the submission of the Future High 
Street Fund bid, July 2020 

2. Agenda item - Future High Street Fund - Teignbridge District Council - 
Executive endorsement of the Future High Street Fund Project, April 2021 

42

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://www.visit-tavistock.co.uk/pannier-market?pgid=k208sfrd-6e11bfcf-2b85-40e0-83a8-ef5ea0b94072
https://www.visit-tavistock.co.uk/pannier-market?pgid=k208sfrd-6e11bfcf-2b85-40e0-83a8-ef5ea0b94072
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2710
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2710
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=7041#mgDocuments


Executive 
4 April 2023

3. Agenda for Full Council on Thursday, 22nd April, 2021, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council - Council approval of the Future High Street Fund 
Project, April 2021 

4. Agenda item - Future High Street Fund - Newton Abbot Market - Teignbridge 
District Council - Council approval of the Market Hall business case, February 
2022 

5. Agenda for Executive on Monday, 12th September, 2022, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council - Executive report considering update on the 
Future High Street Fund, September 2022 

6. Decision - Urgent Decision - Future High Street Fund - Teignbridge District 
Council - Urgent decision to progress actions in Executive report following 
cancellation of Executive meeting, September 2022  

7. Part 1 Executive report - FHSF Oct 2022.pdf (teignbridge.gov.uk) – Executive 
report providing update, October 2022 

8. Agenda for Full Council on Thursday, 17th November, 2022, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council – Extraordinary Council Meeting to agree 
additional funding and revised business case, November 2022 

 
 
1. Background 
1.1 At the Extraordinary Council meeting of 6 September 2022 Council agreed the 

following: 
 

1.2 ‘With effect from October 2022 officers present a comprehensive written report 
for each executive meeting (whether held or not) on delivery of the future high 
street fund (FHSF) and its various projects.  The report will set out key objectives 
and timelines, progress towards them, identify when decisions will need to be 
made by council / the executive and all other necessary and relevant information 
about the FHSF to keep councillors fully informed.  If necessary, the report may 
be a part ii or ‘exempt item’. 
 

1.3 As part of the update to the March 2023 Executive it was highlighted that a 
decision would be required on how the Market Hall would be heated. Council has 
delegated authority for decisions on the delivery of the project to the Head of 
Place and Commercial Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Jobs and Economy. However, as there is potentially a broader impact on carbon 
footprint it was considered necessary to gain Executive endorsement of the final 
decision. 

 
1.4 The decision on the source of heating needs to be made now to allow the 

architects to progress the detailed plans for the Market Hall scheme. 
 

1.
[...]
 alternative 

scheme due to the timescale required to complete the work and the deadline 

to spend the grant funding. 

 

50

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Executive 
4 April 2023

5. Conclusion and recommendation:  
 

5.1 The need to determine a heating solution is essential for the design 

development as well as meeting the future needs of potential retail offer and 

customers alike. 

 

5.2 Working within the confines of the listed building, and being unable to upgrade 

the building fabric, it is recommended to use gas radiant panels. These are 

very controllable, will heat the space more effectively and be less obtrusive 

within the listed market hall. Gas is also cheaper than electric and will result in 

lower running costs for both the Council as well as its prospective tenants 

within the redeveloped market hall.  

 

5.3 The height of the building also dictates the use of gas radiant panels as they 

can be mounted at quite a height above the floor, unlike electric radiant 

panels that needed to be much closer to the floor and would have a more 

negative impact visually. The heat from the gas radiant panels would be 

directed down onto to people and give a good degree of comfort, if not the 

feeling of a fully warmed space.   

 

5.4 The project will need an overarching energy strategy covering energy 

consumption of all types and will be developed as part of the detailed design 

stage. An opportunity to install additional PV panels on the southern elevation 

of the Market Hall has been identified as a further opportunity to work toward 

this, with grants available to fund this.  

 

5.5 In the event that a gas solution is not supported a further report will need to be 

brought forward following the design work to seek approval for the additional 

budget to cover project costs arising from an electrical solution.

51

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



www.powrmatic.co.uk

POWRMATIC
®

Delive
[...]
terations have been made since publication of this brochure.

EURO -A IR
QUALIT YICOM

Ener gy Association

Issue 1.016

68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs presented the report which provided an update on the progress of the Future High Street Fund Newton Abbot.
	RESOLVED that the report be noted.
	RESOLVED that the report be noted.
	RESOLVED that the Council continued to explore funding opportunities to support this and similar projects.

	6 Lawn Tennis Association Teignbridge District Council Tennis Courts Refurbishment.
	Teignbridge District Council Executive Committee  4th April 2023 Part i
	Report Title
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Neil Blaney, Head of Place and Commercial Services
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	William Elliott, Climate Change Officer.
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers


	7 National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2) improvements project & parking modification, Future High Street Fund
	Appendix 1 - NCN2 design layout
	Appendix 2 - NCN photos
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Update Future High Street Fund
	Teignbridge District Council Executive 4 April 2023 Part i
	Future High Street Fund update
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices
	Background Papers

	Powrmatic-Electricb-Quartz-Heaters-1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
4 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Cllrs Hook, Keeling, Jeffries, Nutley, Purser, G Taylor and Wrigley 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Project Officer 
Green Spaces Projects Officer 
Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Grounds Maintenance Officer 
Green Infrastructure Officer, 
Managing Director 
Assets Manager 
 

 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 11 April 2023 unless called-
in or identified as urgent in the minute 
  

25.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

26.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

28.   LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
TENNIS COURTS REFURBISHMENT.  
 
The Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture presented the report 
which sought approval for the capital expenditure of £244,256 to refurbish 
council owned tennis courts in the following locations within the district – 
Teignmouth Den x one; Newton Abbot Bakers Park x three and Forde Park x 
three; Buckfastleigh Duckspond Road, x one.   
 
The Local Ward Member for Buckfastleigh spoke on this item. 
 



 

 
 

A Member asked if funding for one of the courts at Bakers Park could be 
reallocated for a court at the Multi Use Games Area in Osborne Park. Executive 
asked officers to approach the Lawn Tennis Association to explore this 
suggestion.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) A total capital budget expenditure of £244,256 for refurbishment works to 

council owned tennis courts at the four green space sites detailed in 
the report be approved.  The expenditure to comprise of:  

£100,475 Active Leisure S106 contributions 
£4,000 capital receipts  
£139,781 LTA grant; and 
 

(2) The adoption of the low-cost affordable charging model as laid out at 
paragraphs 1.9, and 3 of the circulated report be approved, with 
concessionary and free provision integrated alongside it. 

  
29.   NATIONAL CYCLE NETWORK ROUTE 2 (NCN2) IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT & PARKING MODIFICATION, FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs presented the report which 
provided details for the provision of a high-quality bi-directional bicycle route 
through the spur of Cricketfield car park, forming part of the highly acclaimed 
National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2), alongside realignment of car parking with 
a reduction of up to 23-spaces, from the existing 341 spaces. 
 
An amendment to the recommendation to include in recommendation (2) the 
addition of ‘in consultation with the appropriate Executive Members(s)’ and an 
additional recommendation (3) ‘To confirm that proposals to replace car park 
spaces will not involve the loss of trees in the car park’ were agreed by the 
Executive. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding adequate signage to protect cyclist at the   
junction of Albany Street with Cricketfield Car Park, as motorist often get 
confused and pull out.  
 
Officers clarified that a brightly coloured road marking would be painted at this 
junction with a bicycle symbol to make it clearer to anticipate bicycles passing 
across that junction regularly.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) To approve the delivery of a high-quality bi-directional bicycle route through the 
spur of Cricketfield car park (as in Appendix 1); and  

(2) To delegate the authority to the Head of Place & Commercial Services in 
consultation with the appropriate Executive Member(s) to oversee the proper 
delivery of the NCN2 improvements project as part of the wider Newton Abbot 
Future High Street Fund package.  
 



 

 
 

(3) To confirm that proposals to replace car park spaces will not involve the loss 
of trees in the car park. 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

30.   UPDATE FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs presented the report which 
provided an update on the progress of the Future High Street Fund Newton 
Abbot and to determine a heating solution based on the confines of working 
within a listed building as well as those environmental factors that impact on the 
Council’s carbon reduction action plan. 
 
All Executive Members voiced their serious concerns regarding the use of gas 
as a way of heating the hall and stated that they could not support this 
recommendation. 
 
The Head of Place & Commercial Services and Asset Manager having taken 
advice stated that there was not an electrical solution that would effectively and 
efficiently heat the space in a way that prospective tenants and users would find 
comfortable. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that not taking forward the use of gas as the 
most efficient way of heating the hall was risking the viability of the whole 
project. 
 
A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously not to use gas to heat 
the market. (amended when minutes signed on 6 June 2023) 
 
RESOLVED that the updated report be noted. 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


	The Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture presented the report which sought approval for the capital expenditure of £244,256 to refurbish council owned tennis courts in the following locations within the district – Teignmouth Den x one; Newton Abbot Bakers Park x three and Forde Park x three; Buckfastleigh Duckspond Road, x one.
	RESOLVED that:-
	The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs presented the report which provided details for the provision of a high-quality bi-directional bicycle route through the spur of Cricketfield car park, forming part of the highly acclaimed National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2), alongside realignment of car parking with a reduction of up to 23-spaces, from the existing 341 spaces.
	The vote was unanimous.

